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Livestock Weighted Average Report for 5/9/2021 - 5/15/2021

LIVESTOCK SUMMARY

Current Week Last Reported Last Year
5/3/2021
Total Receipts: 1,665 1,838 1,512
Feeder Cattle: 598(35.9%) 429(23.3%) 272(18.0%)
Slaughter Cattle: 474(28.5%) 721(39.2%) 847(56.0%)
Feeder Dairy Calves: 593(35.6%) 578(31.4%) 393(26.0%)

Supply included: 36% Feeder Cattle (38% Steers, 41% Heifers, 21% Bulls); 28% Slaughter Cattle (3% Steers, 2% Dairy Steers, 5% Heifers, 86%
Cows, 3% Bulls); 36% Feeder Dairy Calves (86% Bulls, 14% Heifers). Feeder cattle supply over 600 lbs was 31%.

FEEDER CATTLE

STEERS - Medium and Large 1 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price
1 325 325 146.00 146.00
6 370-376 372 140.00-142.50 141.66
7 409-440 429 132.50-141.00 139.62
8 455-498 477 130.00-142.50 135.71
9 542-547 546 131.00-133.00 132.56
3 556-557 557 129.00-133.00 131.67
6 617-647 630 125.00-138.00 133.38
3 652 652 128.00 128.00
10 703-746 724 130.00-136.00 133.98
1 791 791 132.00 132.00
8 807-828 825 119.00-130.00 121.88

STEERS - Medium and Large 2 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price

3 325-347 332 110.00-111.00 110.35
2 359-397 378 120.00-127.50 123.56
6 405-432 426 109.00-125.00 116.22
12 462-492 473 108.00-137.00 126.62
7 501-548 518 113.00-126.00 120.67
4 554-599 567 111.00-122.00 115.37
10 600-641 622 100.00-120.00 113.22

659-681 668 107.50-112.50 109.51
2 702 702 122.00 122.00

759-785 771 110.00-121.00 117.95
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HEIFERS - Medium and Large 1 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price
6 308-347 339 132.50-136.00 135.47
6 356 356 139.00 139.00
4 406-435 417 127.50-135.00 131.53
13 452-495 474 125.00-139.00 129.45
5 514-520 516 126.00-130.00 127.61

574-598 584 125.00-130.00 127.24

7 618-634 627 116.00-120.00 117.69
13 658-672 664 125.00-128.00 126.40
768-790 786 123.00-126.00 125.41

849 849 125.00 125.00

HEIFERS - Medium and Large 2 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price
7 408-436 426 112.50-120.00 117.91
10 459-492 481 110.00-121.00 118.86
8 526-543 537 101.00-109.00 103.21
18 550-578 568 100.00-117.00 111.28
2 612-625 619 98.00-115.00 106.41
10 654-680 664 104.00-110.00 106.81

BULLS - Medium and Large 1 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price
3 320-330 323 120.00 120.00
2 410 410 127.00 127.00
16 464-476 466 120.00-129.00 121.78

BULLS - Medium and Large 2 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price
2 316-319 318 105.00-110.00 107.49
4 356-374 370 109.00-120.00 111.65
7 419-449 444 101.00-109.00 102.94
13 475-498 492 91.00-116.00 108.63
6 500-546 524 98.00-114.00 104.93
3 563-575 567 94.00-102.00 96.70
5 656-696 673 91.00-102.00 96.51
3 701-747 730 85.00-95.00 90.31
SLAUGHTER CATTLE

STEERS - Choice 2-3 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)
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Head
7

Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price Dressing
1148-1495 1369 108.00-114.00 111.18 Average

STEERS - Select 2-3 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head
5

Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price Dressing
1109-1409 1250 104.00-106.00 105.07 Average

DAIRY STEERS - Choice and Prime 2-3 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head
4

Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price Dressing
1222-1663 1512 99.50-102.50 101.35 Average

DAIRY STEERS - Choice 1-2 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head
5

Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price Dressing
1290-1536 1397 90.00-97.00 93.53 Average

HEIFERS - Choice and Prime 3-4 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head
8

Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price Dressing
1276-1482 1392 115.00-120.50 116.94 Average

HEIFERS - Choice 2-3 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price Dressing
10 1081-1471 1249 109.00-114.50 112.03 Average
COWS - Breaker 75-80% (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)
Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price Dressing
67 1115-2015 1607 58.00-70.00 63.99 Average
27 1057-1904 1615 63.00-76.50 69.69 High
25 1197-2077 1650 48.50-61.00 57.98 Low
1 1555 1555 49.50 49.50 Very Low
COWS - Boner 80-85% (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)
Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price Dressing
44 949-1680 1389 50.00-68.00 61.63 Average
18 1273-1586 1426 57.50-73.00 65.08 High
51 896-1670 1330 40.00-61.00 54.06 Low
1 955 955 55.00 55.00 Low Light Weight
COWS - Lean 85-90% (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)
Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price Dressing
29 832-1655 1147 38.00-58.00 47.40 Average
2 880-965 923 49.50-50.00 49.74 Average Light Weight
34 768-1640 1246 45.00-66.00 57.75 High
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23 706-1594 1178 13.00-57.00 40.76
3 1015-1545 1297 30.00-38.00 35.57

BULLS - 1-2 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Low
Very Low

Dressing

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price
5 1170-1965 1514 70.00-84.00 75.77
6 1437-1814 1574 80.00-90.00 85.49
1 1577 1577 80.00 80.00
1 2560 2560 50.00 50.00
FEEDER DAIRY CALVES

BULLS - Number 1 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price
2 79 79 115.00-120.00 117.50
2 76-78 77 305.00-315.00 310.06
26 80-89 86 90.00-190.00 14591
7 82-88 86 220.00-315.00 274.06

62 90-99 95 100.00-225.00 172.07
17 91-98 95 200.00-295.00 266.66
43 100-109 104 100.00-225.00 176.93
13 101-108 104 200.00-290.00 260.89
11 110-118 114 125.00-190.00 168.44
6 112-118 115 190.00-265.00 221.33

121 121 175.00 175.00

138 138 130.00 130.00

BULLS - Number 2 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price
4 77-79 79 155.00-165.00 161.26
4 72-78 76 140.00-210.00 175.60

41 80-89 85 80.00-195.00 156.62
1 81 81 150.00 150.00
35 90-99 93 100.00-180.00 149.10
2 92-95 94 145.00-225.00 184.36
10 100-108 104 100.00-165.00 132.59
3 110-116 113 75.00-135.00 114.19
2 120-122 121 130.00-140.00 134.96
1 126 126 215.00 215.00
1 136 136 132.50 132.50

BULLS - Number 3 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price

Average
High
Low
Low Heavy Weight

Beef Cross

Beef Cross

Beef Cross

Beef Cross

Beef Cross

Beef Cross

Beef Cross

Beef Cross

Beef Cross
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BULLS - Utility (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)
Wt Range

Head
2
21
36
19
19
1
4
2

69
69
70-79
80-89
90-99
92
101-107
100-106
114
110
122
130-136
158

56
61-69
70-79
80-88
90-98

90

100-108
110-115

69
69
75
84
92
92
103
103
114
110
122
133
158

Avg Wt
56
65
75
84
93
90
103
113

21.00
25.00
20.00-140.00
30.00-190.00
30.00-140.00
90.00
30.00-145.00
85.00-170.00
62.50-70.00
100.00
160.00
135.00-162.50
60.00

Price Range
2.00

5.00-30.00
5.00-37.50
5.00-30.00
10.00-42.50
45.00
20.00-27.50
15.00-27.50

HEIFERS - Number 1 (Per Cwt / Actual Wit)

Head
3
5
3
13
3
10
4

Wt Range

71-79
71-78
85-89
80-88
95-98
91-99
100-105
112
124

Avg Wt
75
75
87
84
97
95
103
112
124

Price Range
25.00-30.00

210.00-305.00
27.50-35.00
200.00-295.00
30.00-32.50
195.00-290.00
217.50-275.00
57.50
215.00

HEIFERS - Number 2 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head
1

[ERNEEN

Wt Range

73
86
91

Avg Wt
73
86
91

Price Range
180.00

160.00
150.00

21.00
25.00
72.58
79.71
79.56
90.00
85.19
126.26
66.25
100.00
160.00
152.66
60.00

Avg Price
2.00
6.51
16.85
17.03
23.23
45.00
21.96
21.11

Avg Price
27.59
254.55
30.49
238.22
30.84
256.42
259.74
57.50
215.00

Avg Price
180.00
160.00
150.00

Beef Cross

Beef Cross

Beef Cross

Beef Cross

Beef Cross
Beef Cross

Beef Cross

Beef Cross

Beef Cross

Beef Cross
Beef Cross

Beef Cross

Beef Cross
Beef Cross
Beef Cross
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1 126 126 180.00 180.00 Beef Cross

HEIFERS - Number 3 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price
1 69 69 50.00 50.00 Beef Cross
2 72 72 10.00-22.50 16.25
3 73-79 77 100.00 100.00 Beef Cross
1 97 97 100.00 100.00 Beef Cross
1 102 102 125.00 125.00 Beef Cross
1 110 110 80.00 80.00 Beef Cross

HEIFERS - Utility/Non-Tubing (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price
5 64-68 67 5.00-15.00 8.82
14 70-79 74 5.00-22.00 14.32
80-84 82 15.00-18.00 16.54
90-95 93 20.00 20.00
Please Note:

The above USDA LPGMN price report is reflective of the majority of classes and grades of livestock offered for sale.
There may be instances where some sales do not fit within reporting guidelines and therefore will not be included in
the report. Prices are reported on an FOB basis, unless otherwise noted.

Source: USDA AMS Livestock, Poultry & Grain Market News
NY Dept of Ag Market News
Albany, NY | (717) 354-2391 |
www.ams.usda.gov/Ipgmn
https://mymarketnews.ams.usda.gov/ | https://mymarketnews.ams.usda.gov/viewReport/2011

Page 6 of 6


https://www.ams.usda.gov/market-news
https://mymarketnews.ams.usda.gov/
https://www.ams.usda.gov/market-news
https://mymarketnews.ams.usda.gov/viewReport/2011
mailto:mars@ams.usda.gov?subject=508%20issue

